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Heard in Montreal, Wednesday, 10 Novenber 1993
concerni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COVMPANY

and
CANADI AN COUNCI L OF RAI LWAY OPERATI NG UNI ONS
[ BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTI VE ENG NEERS]

Dl SPUTE:

Appeal the discharge of Loconotive Engineer J. H  Rousseau
Hor nepayne.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE

Foll owing an investigation into circunstances surrounding the
fraudul ent nmovenment of CN North Anerica equi pnent on the Caramat
Subdi vi si on, Loconotive Engi neer Rousseau was di scharged for his
"responsibility in connection with providing or arranging for the
use of CN property along with rail transportation, sw tching and
ot her additional services and facilities w thout charge resulting
in lost revenues and additional costs to the Conpany during 1990,
1991 and 1992 which included the inproper handling and transport
of danger ous goods; wi t hhol ding or providing m sl eadi ng
i nformati on during internal Conpany investigation into the above
noted use of transportation services."

The Brot herhood contends that the discipline of J. Rousseau is
not justified, citing that the discipline has been assessed on
hearsay evidence. The Brotherhood additionally contends that J.
Rousseau's investigation was not conducted in a fair and
i mpartial manner.

The Brotherhood requests that J. Rousseau be reinstated and
conpensated for all nonetary |osses incurred.

The Company disagrees with the Brotherhood' s contentions and
has declined the Brotherhood' s request.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: FOR THE COMPANY

(SGD.) C. HAMLTON (SGD.) A E. HEFT

GENERAL CHAI RMAN FOR: VI CE- PRESI DENT, GREAT LAKES
REG ON
There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

K. Peel - Assistant Regional Counsel, Toronto

A. E. Heft - Manager, Labour Rel ations, Toronto

R. Bat eman - Labour Relations Oficer, Toronto

D. W Coughlin - Manager, Labour Rel ations, Montrea
V. J. Vena - Coordinator, Transportation, Montreal

J. Polley - Assistant Superintendent, Toronto

P. Mall oy - Wtness

R. Walton - Wtness

D. Ellickson - Qbserver
And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

J. Shields - Counsel, Otawa

C. Hanilton - General Chairman, Toronto

T. G Hucker - Vice-President, Otawa

R. Robi nson - Local Chairman, Hamlton



R. Woehl - Local Chairnman, Hornepayne
J. H Rousseau - Gievor

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

On the basis of the record, and having particular regard to
the statenents of fornmer Trai nmaster P. Malloy and Conductor Rob
Walton, the Arbitrator is satisfied that Loconotive Engi neer
Rousseau, whi | e exercising his prior responsibilities as
Assi stant Superintendent at Hornepayne, knowi ngly arranged for
the carriage of goods, sonme of which are classified as dangerous,
to Mle 20 on the Caramat Subdivision for transfer overland to a
tourist canmp operated nearby by Conductor Walton. The record
establ i shes that Conductor Walton acquired the | odge in 1989, and
that he had need of supplies to be taken to it by rail, including
| arge quantities of fuel in 45 gallon druns. In 1989 the transfer
of his goods was arranged in the normal fashion, wth the
issuance of a bill of lading, at a cost of sone $685.00 to
Conduct or \al t on.

In 1990 M. Walton approached then Assistant Superintendent
Rousseau to once again arrange for the transfer of supplies to
the same |ocation. The statenment of M. Walton, corroborated by
the statenent of Trainmaster Malloy, confirms to the satisfaction
of the Arbitrator that M. Rousseau arranged for M. Wilton's
supplies to be placed in a car, referred to as a "chip car" which
was being returned as an enpty from Hornepayne to Longlac, in the
direction of M. Wlton's |odge. According to M. Wilton's
statement, sone three or four days after the transfer of the
goods, he went to Assistant Superintendent Rousseau's office to
ask about payment. M. Rousseau then advised himthat the car was
not billed through the Conmpany's Custoner Service Centre, and was
merely docunented as a returning enpty. He explained to M.
Walton that there would therefore be no charge for the car
addi ng that because of his work as a trainman on Train 335 and
the good service his crew provided the Wl dwod Conpany, as |ong
as M. Rousseau was Assistant Superintendent it would be
"busi ness as usual " whenever M. Walton wanted the free use of a
car.

The statement of M. Walton is confirnmed by the statenment of
Ms. Wanda Whent, who worked in the outer office at the time. As
M. VWalton left his encounter with M. Rousseau he had a smile on
his face, which caused Ms. Whent to inquire as to why. M. Walton
replied: "I went to see about paynent for the car, and the boss
said | don't have to pay. This is my |ucky day."

The evidence before the Arbitrator establishes, on the bal ance
of probabilities, that the arrangenent initiated by M. Rousseau
in 1990 continued through 1991, 1992 and culmnated in the
di scovery of the scheme in 1993, at a tine after M. Rousseau had
returned to service as a | ocomptive engi neer. The events of 1993
led to the discharge of Trai nmaster Mall oy and the assessnment of
substantial suspension against M. Walton. It further appears
that on March 29, 1993 crimnal charges were laid against
Conductor Walton, M. Mlloy and Conductor R Beatty for the
fraudul ent use of railway cars to ship dangerous goods to M| eage
20 on the Caramat Subdivision in that year. As M. Rousseau was
no |onger involved, he was not the subject of any crimna
char ge.

The evi dence bef ore the Arbitrator di scl oses, beyond



controversy, that as a result of M. Rousseau's actions in 1990
and their confirmation in 1991 and 1992, a Conpany enpl oyee had
the benefit of the fraudul ent use of Conpany equi pment for his
own personal advantage. The goods were nopved without proper
docunentation and billing and, in all but one of the years,
wi t hout proper conpliance with the requirenments for the novenent
of dangerous goods. The freight revenues |lost to the Conpany by
reason of the schene authorized by M. Rousseau are in excess of
$2, 000. 00

The fraudul ent and unauthorized use of Conpany equipnment is
plainly a serious offence. In his forner position of Assistant
Superi nt endent at Hornepayne, M. Rousseau occupied the highest
managenent position at that |ocation. he had the first and fina
responsibility to oversee the observance of all Conpany rules and
procedures. As the evidence discloses, he failed gravely in that
regard by abusing his position of authority to approve the
surreptitious and fraudul ent novenent of goods for the benefit of
Conductor Walton. As noted, this resulted in the misuse of
Conmpany equi pnment and the repeated viol ati on of operating rules
governing the novenent of hazardous goods. In the Arbitrator’
vi ew, the subm ssion of counsel for the Brotherhood to the effect
that M. Rousseau cannot be held responsible for the actua
met hod wused in transferring the goods, and the rules violations
i nvolved, is not persuasive. Wiile he nay not have been involved
in the handling of the rail cars utilized, having authorized an
irregul ar and apparently unlawful action, he cannot now be heard
to deny responsibility for the manner in which it was ultimately
carried out. His actions resulted in direct econonic loss to the
Conpany and the creation of potentially dangerous train
novenents. On the whole, | amsatisfied that his actions were
deserving of the nost serious of disciplinary responses. As noted
above, M. Milloy, the second ranking menber of nmanagenent at
Hor nepayne, was discharged for his involvenent in the schene.

The Arbitrator cannot accept the suggestion of Counsel for the
Brot herhood that the grievor's discharge was based solely on
hearsay evidence. As noted above, the direct statements of M.
Malloy and M. Walton reflect a clear and uncontradicted picture
of M. Rousseau's actions. Nor can | accept the suggestion that
the discipline assessed agai nst M. Rousseau was in some manner
discrimnatory. M. Walton's involvenent was substantially |I|ess
serious, to the extent that he merely accepted the favour which
M. Rousseau initiated to his advantage. Indeed, as M. Wilton
put it in 1990 he offered to pay and M. Rousseau declined. Upon
some reflection, the Arbitrator is satisfied that the suspension
assessed against M. Walton is reflective of his | esser degree of
responsibility. On the other hand, the discharge assessed agai nst
M. Mlloy is, inmy view, well in keeping with the severity of
the infraction disclosed, and would be an equally appropriate
di sci plinary response as regards M. Rousseau

The final issue to be dealt with the Brotherhood's all egation
that M. Rousseau was denied a fair and inpartial hearing. The
Arbitrator can find nothing in the record which substantiates
that allegation. As the evidence indicates, M. Rousseau was
given notice of his own disciplinary investigation, and indeed
was afforded the opportunity to attend the investigation of M.
Walton when it appeared that his name woul d be raised. He waived
the right to have union representation at his own investigation



and confirmed to the investigating officer that he had received
proper notice of the proceedings. The record further discloses
that he was provided with copies of all relevant statenents which
were in the possession of the investigating officer and which
could be wused against him M. Rousseau, who is experienced in
the protocols of Conpany investigations, did not request any
adj ournnent to exam ne the full docunmentation provided to him or
to have the opportunity to question the persons whose statenents
were tabled in evidence.

Article 71 of the collective agreement provides as foll ows:

71.1 When an investigation is to be held the | oconotive
engi neer whose presence is desired will be properly
advised, in witing, as to the tinme, place and subject
matter, which will be confined to the particular matter
under investigation.

71.2 A locomotive engineer will not be disciplined or
dism ssed wthout having had a fair and inpartia
hearing and his or her responsibility established.

71.6 A |locomotive engineer and his or her accredited
representative shall have the right to be present
during the examination of any w tness whose evidence
may have a bearing on the |I|oconotive engineer's
responsibility to offer rebuttal through the presiding
officer by the accredited representative. The Loca
Chai rman and /or General Chairnman to be given a copy of
statements of such witnesses on request.

The record reveals that M. Rousseau was initially contacted
by tel ephone with respect to the tine and place of his
i nvestigation. He was, however, provided with a witten notice in
due course, prior to the commencenent of the investigation. It
woul d al so appear that there was conpliance with the terms of
article 71.6 of the collective agreenment, in that M. Rousseau
was notified, and indeed was directed, to attend at the
i nvestigation of other persons when his nane was in fact raised.
In the result, | am satisfied that the Conpany nade every
reasonabl e effort to allow M. Rousseau to be present during the
exam nation of w tnesses whose evidence might bear on his
responsibility. 1 can find no violation of article 71 of the
col l ective agreenent.

The Arbitrator 1is satisfied, on the bal ance of probabilities,
that in 1990, and in several years thereafter, M. Rousseau
knowi ngly authorized and condoned the fraudul ent use of railway
equi pnent, wi thout charge, by an enpl oyee. Even if one discounts
his alleged ignorance of the violation of the operating rules,
his actions are, at a mninum a grave breach of trust which
would justify the Conpany's decision to ternminate his services.
Such a decision is comensurate with the gravity of the offence,
is consistent with the treatment accorded to M. Malloy and nust
be judged to have been appropriate in all of the circunstances.
For the foregoing reasons the grievance nust be di sm ssed.

12 Novenber 1993 (Sgd.) MCHEL G PICHER
ARBI TRATOR



